US$19,034 million. The economic analysis indicates a post-tax NPV of US$1,722 million and an IRR of 26.3% using the Base Case of
US$16,400/t Ni.  These figures increase to US$2,373 million and 31.5% when using the Wood Mackenzie long term price of US$19,800/t
Ni. Table 7 shows the pre-taxation results.

Table 7: Project economic performance (pre-taxation)

Item Unit

Nickel price basis (US$/t Ni)

Base Case
(consensus) 16,400

WM Long Term
19,800

Net cash flow US$ million 10,379 13,509
NPV8 US$ million 2,342 3,185

IRR % 28.8% 34.5%

Breakeven (NPV8) Ni price US$/t 6,946 6,946

C1 Cost (Brooke Hunt) US$/t 8,029 8,029

Production year payback Years 4.0 3.5

Cash costs US$ million 7,508 7,520

Operating cash flow US$ million 11,526 14,655
Note:   US$2,000/t premium for battery sulphate production has been added to Nickel revenue, US$34,000/t for the cobalt produced as cobalt sulphate, and a net revenue
of US$100/t of the by-product, kieserite.

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis demonstrates how the NPV8 is affected by changes to one variable while holding the other variables constant.
The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 8 and Figure 1.

Table 8: Sensitivity table for the Base Case (US$16,400/t) NPV8, after taxation

Sensitivity parameter -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Price/Grade/Recovery of Ni  661  1,016  1,369  1,722  2,074  2,427  2,779
Price/Grade/Recovery of Co  1,617  1,652  1,687  1,722  1,757  1,792  1,827

Net revenue from kieserite  1,693  1,703  1,712  1,722  1,731  1,741  1,751

Pre-Production Capital  1,873  1,823  1,772  1,722  1,671  1,621  1,570

Stage 2 Capital  1,802  1,775  1,749  1,722  1,695 1,668  1,642

Mining Cost  1,799  1,773  1,748  1,722  1,696 1,670  1,645

USD:BRL FX Rate  1,535  1,613  1,674  1,722  1,761 1,794  1,821

Sulphur Price  1,911  1,848  1,785  1,722  1,659 1,596  1,532

Power Cost  1,735  1,730  1,726  1,722  1,718 1,713  1,709

Discount Rate  2,523  2,217  1,952  1,722  1,521 1,345  1,189

Beneficiation Efficiency  1,298  1,439  1,581  1,722  1,863 2,004  2,146

Operations Review

Operations Review continued

17

CO
M

PA
N

Y
O

V
ER

V
IEW

B
U

SIN
ESS

R
EV

IEW
CO

R
P

O
R

ATE
G

O
V

ER
N

A
N

CE
FIN

A
N

CIA
L

STATEM
EN

TS
B

U
SIN

ESS
R

EVIEW

The sensitivity analysis shows that the Project is more sensitive to nickel price, nickel recovery and grade than it is to either opex or capex.

Figure 1: Sensitivity analysis

Operations Review

Market Review and Nickel Pricing

In June 2019, the Company commissioned Wood Mackenzie to develop a report on the market for nickel sulphate. As consequence of
that report the following assumptions with respect to commodity pricing were used in the PFS.